IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP.  However, significant differences exist in certain matters of
recognition, measurement and disclosure.  While adoption of IFRS has not changed the Company’s actual cash flows, it has resulted in
changes to the Company’s reported financial position and results of operations.  In order to allow the users of the financial statements to
better understand these changes, the Company’s opening statement of financial position at October 1, 2010, the statements of financial
position at March 31, 2011 and September 30, 2011, and statements of comprehensive income for the three and six months ended March
31, 2011 and the year ended September 30, 2011, have been reconciled to IFRS and presented below, along with explanations of the
resulting differences.

NORTH AMERICAN TUNGSTEN CORPORATION LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2012 AND 2011
FIGURES ARE IN THOUSANDS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS
UNAUDITED

PAGE 29

Reconciliation of the Statement of Financial Position from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

Reference

ASSETS CND GAAP Adjustments IFRS CND GAAP Adjustments IFRS CND GAAP Adjustments IFRS

v $ 950   (382)   568   $ 5,896   (1,409)   4,487   $ 6,268   (1,131)   5,137

i 41,932   660   42,592   28,283   -   28,283   17,484   -   17,484

Total assets 82,697   278   82,975   73,439   (1,409)   72,030   49,927   (1,131)   48,796

Current liabilities

Current portion of loans and capital leases ii $ 5,349   -   5,349   $ 5,163   3,950   9,113   $ 1,034   182   1,216

Convertible debentures iii -   2,451   2,451   -   3,059   3,059   -   -   -

Total current liabilities 39,720   2,451   42,171   26,251   7,009   33,260   11,138   182   11,320

Convertible debentures iii 2,884   (2,884)   -   2,639   (2,639)   -   -   -   -

Loans and capital leases ii 5,699   -   5,699   7,578   (3,950)   3,628   1,801   (182)   1,619

Reclamation liabilities i 7,028   660   7,688   4,053   -   4,053   3,979   -   3,979

Deferred income taxes v -   -   -   183   (5)   178   355   10   365

Total liabilities 58,728   227   58,955   44,765   415   45,180   22,525   10   22,535

-

SHARE CAPITAL AND DEFICIT -

Share capital iv $ 64,362   311   64,673   $ 64,328   311   64,639   $ 53,235   311   53,546

Equity component of convertible debenture iii 181   (181)   -   181   (181)   -   -   -   -

Contributed surplus 5,226   -   5,226   5,227   -   5,227   3,135   -   3,135

Accumulated other comprehensive income v -   15   15   -   (257)   (257)   -   -   -

Deficit iii (45,800)   614   (41,062)   (239)   (28,968)   -

iv -   (311)   -   (311)   -   (311)

v -   (397)   (45,894)   -   (1,147)   (42,758)   -   (1,141)   (30,420)

Total shareholders equity 23,969   51   24,020   28,674   (1,824)   26,851   27,402   (1,141)   26,261

Total shareholders equity and liabilities $ 82,697   278   82,975   $ 73,439   (1,409)   72,030   $ 49,927   (1,131)   48,796

 September 30, 2011 March 31, 2011 October 1, 2010

Investment in TDI

Property, plant and equipment

NORTH AMERICAN TUNGSTEN CORPORATION LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2012 AND 2011
FIGURES ARE IN THOUSANDS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS
UNAUDITED

PAGE 30

Reconciliation of the Statement of Comprehensive Income from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

CND GAAP Adjustments IFRS CND GAAP Adjustments IFRS CND GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Accretion of financial liabilities iii $ 76   401   477   $ 38   184   222   $ 23   109   132

Accretion of reclamation obligation i 148   (148)   -   74   (74)   -   37   (37)   -

Interest and financing costs iii 1,644   116   1,760   703   42   745   298   37   442

Foreign exchange loss (gain) iii (211)   (39)   (250)   (134)   67   (67)   18   26   44

Equity loss on TDI v 5,318   (750)   4,568   372   5   377   134   1   135

Gain (loss) on revaluation of derivative liability iii -   944   944   -   (20)   (20)   -   (144)   (144)

$ (16,832)   1,358   (15,474)
$

(12,094)   (244)   (12,338)
$

(7,671)   (281)   (7,952)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

Cumulative translation adjustment v -   15   15   -   (257)   (257)   -   (124)   (124)

$ (16,832)   1,373   (15,459)   $ (12,094)   (501)   (12,595)   $ (7,671)   (405)   (8,076)   NET COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

Three months ended

March 31, 2011March 31, 2011

NET INCOME (LOSS) AFTER INCOME TAXES

Reference
Year ended Six months ended

September 30, 2011

NORTH AMERICAN TUNGSTEN CORPORATION LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2012 AND 2011
FIGURES ARE IN THOUSANDS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS
UNAUDITED

PAGE 31

 Explanation of the Adjustments between Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The following paragraphs explain the significant differences between Canadian GAAP and the current IFRS accounting policies applied by